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Office of the Attorney General
Leevin Taitano Camacho
Atlomey General of Guam
Prosecution Division
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)

Ste 801 (physical)
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA
(671)475-3406 • (671)477-3390 (Fax)
www.oagguam.org

9 Attorneys for the People al' Guam

10 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGATNA, GUAM

11 cf o 55.7 - 2 1
12 PEOPLE oF GUAM, S.C. Criminal Case No.: CF

GPD Police Report No.: 21-26817

13

vs. Charges:
14

15 ARNEL ZAMORA PATENTES,
DOB: 04/26/1980

16
Defendant.

17

TERRORIZING
(As a 3rdDegreeFelony)
SPECIALALLEGA TION:
Possession and Use of Deadly
Weapon of the Commission of Felony
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ASSAULT
(Asa Misdemeanor)

20

21
MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

22 The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses ARNELZAMORA PATENTESof certain

23 crimes committed as follows:

24
FIRST CHARGE

25

26
On or about the 29* day of October,2021, inGuam, ARNEL ZAMORA PATENTES did

27 commit the offense of Terrorizing (As a 3"'Degree Felony), inthat he did knowinglycommunicate
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1 a threat to another person,Sonny S.Manalang, to coxmnit a crime of violence dangerous tohuman

2 li fe against Sonny S. Manalang, the natural and probable consequenceof such threatbeing toplace

Sonny S. Manalang in redonable fear that the crime would be committed, in violation of 9 GCA

SPECIALALLEGA TION:
Possession and Use of Deadly Weapon

of theCommission of a Felony

On or about the 29"' day of October, 2021, in Guam,ARNEL
ZAMORA PATENTES did knowingly and unlawfully possess or use
a deadly weapon, that is, a knife, in the commission of a felony, that is,
Terrorizing (As a Third Degree Felony),in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37.

SECOND CHARGE

On or about the 29"" day of October, 2021, in Guam, ARNEL ZAMORA PATENTES did

3

4
5 §§ 19.60(a) and (b).
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15 cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to another, that is, Sonny S. Manalang, in violation of

commit the offense did commit theoffenseofAssault (As a Misdemeanor),inthat he did recklessly

Dated this day, Monday, November 1, 2021.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

LE6NARDO M. RAPADAS

ACI-IO, Attorney General

16 9 GCA §§ 19.30(a)(1) and (e>.
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Assistant Attorney General,ProsecutionDivision

People v. ARNEL ZAMORA PATENTESI GPD RPT no. 21-26817
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

COMES NOW, LEONARDO M. RAPADAS, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General,aver

upon information and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police Report

21-26817 submitted by Guam Police Department ("GPD") Officer A. Penafiel and others that indicated

the following occurred in Guam:

On or about October 30, 2021, at or about 11:36 a.m., officers responded to a walk-in assault
complaint at the DededoPrecinct Command. At drat time, a male individual identified as, Sonny S.

Manalang ("Victim") reported that he had been assaulted by a co-worker, identified as ARNEL
ZAMORA PATENTES ("DEFENDANT").

The Victim stated that on October 29, 2021, theDEFENDANT had confronted him regarding a
chair about which he knew nothing. The two were roommates in their work barracks. The

DEFENDANT had taken a "Leatherman" multitool out of its pouch, gripped it, then swung it, and stock

the Victim on the forehead causing a small laceration and bleeding. The officers noticed a band-aid on

the Victim's forehead area. TheDEFENDANT then unfolded the knife in the multitool and threatened
the Victim with death if he used it. A coworker had to take the knife away from him.

The officers located theDEFENDANT and later interviewed him. He admitted there we an

argument regarding chairs, that he became angry, and he started punching the Victim. He admitted using

his multitool when he struck the Victim. He also admitted opening the blade and threatening him with it.
He told the officers he made a gesture indicating he would slash the Victim's throat.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge ARNEL ZAMORA PATENTES with:

1. TERRORIZING (As a 3rd Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA §§ 19.60(a) and (b) with a
SPECIAL ALLEGATION of POSSESSION AND USE OF A DEADLY WEAPON OF T HE

COM M ISSION OF A FELONY, that is, Terrorizing (As a 3"I Degree Felony), in violation of

9 GCA §80.37; and
( é ) 'L

2. ASSAULT (As a Misdemeanor), in violation of 9 GCA §§ l9.30(a)(1) and

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is the and correct.

Executed on this 1" day of November, 2021.

-»-....,__
~~.

,;M1ii1ARno M. RAPADAS
Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division


